Share	of	profit	from	joint	ventures	&	associates 	 -30	 	 3	 	 -28	 	 -28	 	 -28
Operating	profit 	 -189	 	 -1	036	 	 6	 	 -1	218	 	 -1	247	 	 29	 	 -1	218

NOTE	8				INVESTMENT	PROPERTY

31.03.2024 31.03.2023 31.12.2023
Investment	property	-	owned	-	fair	value	01.01 56	382 57	509 57	509
Investment	property	-	right-of-use-assets	-	fair	value	01.01 195 190 190
Sum	investment	property	-	fair	value	01.01 56	577 57	699 57	699
Acquisitions/expenditure	on	properties 109 183 692
Acquisitions	and	divestments	companies/investment	property 36 2	308 2	308
Change	in	fair	value	recognised	in	the	period 65 -194 -4	350
Change	in	fair	value	right-of-use-assets	recognised	in	the	period -3 -3 -11
Net	other	changes	right	to	use	assets 4 17 17
Effect	of	currency	exchange	differences	in	foreign	operations 7 215 223
Other	changes – – 0
Closing	balance 56	796 60	224 56	577
of	this	investment	property	-	owned 56	599 60	020 56	382
of	this	investment	property	-	right-of-use-assets 197 204 195

The	table	below	presents	a	sensitivity	analysis	at	the	balance	sheet	date,	showing	changes	in	fair	value	of	owned
investment	properties	when	yield	and	rent	levels	is	changed.

Fair	value Rent	level

Investment	property	(owned) 	-10	%	 Unchanged 	+10	%
-1,0	%-points 61	013 67	724 74	436
-	0,5	%-points 55	554 61	659 67	764
Unchanged 51	000 56	599 62	199
+	0,5	%-points 47	143 52	314 57	485
+	1,0	%-points 43	835 48	638 53	441

Olav	Thon	Eiendomsselskap	ASA	-	Report	for	Q1	2024

Page	16

NOTE	9				JOINT	VENTURES	AND	ASSOCIATED	COMPANIES

The	table	below	shows	underlying	figures	in	the	income	statement	and	financial	position	for	joint	ventures	and	associated
companies.

Joint	ventures 31.03.2024 31.03.2023 31.12.2023

Net	rental	income 56 54 216
Fair	value	adjustments,	investment	property -43 -41 -157
Fair	value	adjustments,	interest	rate	derivatives 5 1 2
Expenses -32 -27 -110
Income	taxes – 1 -7
Profit -14 -13 -56

Investment	properties 2	459 2	462 2	449
Other	assets 195 205 184
Total	assets 2	654 2	667 2	633

Equity 1	348 1	406 1	363
Non-current	liabilities 1	191 1	165 1	175